

NIA CASE NO. 02 OF 2020
CNR-WBCS01-000705-2020
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Special Judge, Under NIA Act
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no.53 dated 17.07.2025

To-day is fixed for appearance of all the accused persons, further hearing of the petition u/s 227 of the Cr. P.C. dated 27.03.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Chhatradhar Mahata together with the written objection dated 11.06.2025 filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA from the side of prosecution/NIA and consideration of charge.

The accused persons namely Badal Mahata, Chandra Sekhar Mahata, Lakkhiram Hembramon, Bajinath Tudu, Sundar Mandi, Sasadhar Dolui, Bhudeb Mahata, Bidyut Singha, Ashok Mahata, Santosh Mahata, Arun Mahata, Dilip Kumar Mahata, Raju Adak and Jayram Bera @ Jay Bera @ Jaydeb Bera on Court Bail are present in Court by filing haziras.

The accused persons namely Chhatradhar Mahata, Chittaranjan Samanta and Mrinal Kanti Mahata are absent by filing a petition and have prayed for condoning their absence with a further prayer to allow the accused persons to be represented through their Ld. Counsels u/s 317 of the Cr. P.C.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons and the Ld. Special P. P. of NIA are present.
Heard both sides.

Prayer is considered and allowed with a direction upon these accused persons to remain present before this Court on the next date fixed positively.

The Ld. Counsels are at liberty to represent these accused persons u/s 317 of the Cr. P.C.

Now, the record is taken up for further hearing of the petition u/s 227 of the Cr. P.C. dated 27.03.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Chhatradhar Mahata together with the written objection dated 11.06.2025 filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA from the side of prosecution/NIA.

Heard the Ld. Special P. P. of NIA at length in **part**.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA praying for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides.

Prayer for time is considered and allowed.

Continued.....

Continued order no.53 dated 17.07.2025

Fixing **08.08.2025 at 2:00 p.m.** for appearance of all the accused persons, further hearing of the petition u/s 227 of the Cr. P.C. dated 27.03.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely Chhatradhar Mahata together with the written objection dated 11.06.2025 filed on behalf of the Prosecution/NIA from the side of prosecution/NIA and consideration of charge.

All the accused persons are directed to remain present on the next date fixed positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through the Ld. Special P.P. of NIA with a direction to remain present along with C.D. on the next date fixed positively.

D/C by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.

Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.
Cum Judge Special Court, Calcutta
Under NIA Act.